

UNCLASSIFIED

No. 11-5028

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

JAMES RISEN,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Eastern District of Virginia (Brinkema, J.)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
(PUBLIC VERSION)**

NEIL H. MACBRIDE
United States Attorney

JAMES L. TRUMP
Senior Litigation Counsel
United States Attorney's Office
Eastern District of Virginia

WILLIAM M. WELCH II
Senior Litigation Counsel
TIMOTHY J. KELLY
Trial Attorney
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MYTHILI RAMAN
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

ROBERT A. PARKER
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3521

UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Background 5

 B. Sterling Files Suit Against The CIA 6

 C. Sterling’s Relationship With Risen 7

 D. Sterling Meets With Staff Members Of The Senate
 Select Committee On Intelligence 8

 E. Sterling Leaks Classified Information To Risen 9

 F. Risen Remains In Frequent Contact With Sterling 11

 G. Risen Discloses Classified Information In
 State of War 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THERE IS NO “REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE” APPLICABLE
 TO CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS BROUGHT IN GOOD
 FAITH, AND EVEN IF THERE WERE, IT WOULD NOT
 APPLY IN THIS CASE. 16

UNCLASSIFIED

- A. Background 17
 - 1. *Grand Jury Subpoenas* 17
 - 2. *Trial Subpoena* 20
- B. The First Amendment Creates No “Reporter’s Privilege” That Would Shield Risen From His Obligation To Testify At Sterling’s Criminal Trial And Identify His Source 23
- C. Even Assuming *Arguendo* The Existence Of A Qualified “Reporter’s Privilege” That Warrants A Balancing Of Interests In This Case, Risen’s Testimony Should Still Have Been Admitted 38
 - 1. *The Information Is Not Available By Alternative Means Because Circumstantial Evidence Is Not An Acceptable Substitute For Risen’s Direct Testimony* 39
 - 2. *The Government Has A Compelling Interest In Risen’s Testimony* 45
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE SUPPRESSED THE TESTIMONY OF TWO GOVERNMENT WITNESSES AS A DISCOVERY SANCTION 46
 - A. Background 47
 - B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Suppressing The Witnesses’ Testimony 54
 - 1. *Although The Government Disclosed The Information Shortly After The Discovery Deadline, Sterling Still Had Ample Time To Use The Information At Trial* 56
 - 2. *There Were Many Alternatives To Excluding The Witnesses, None Of Which The District Court Meaningfully Considered* 58

UNCLASSIFIED

3. *The Impeachment Value Of The Information Is Minimal, And Sterling Was Not Prejudiced By Its Late Disclosure* 64

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING THE GOVERNMENT TO DISCLOSE TO THE DEFENDANT AND THE JURY THE TRUE NAMES OF COVERT CIA OFFICERS AND CONTRACTORS 67

A. Statutory Background 67

B. Factual Background 70

C. Disclosing The Classified Identities Of Covert CIA Officers And Contractors In This Case Is Unnecessary And Will Expose Them To Unjustifiable Risk 74

1. *Disclosing The Classified Identities Of Covert Witnesses Is Not Necessary To Sterling's Defense* 77

2. *The District Court's Decision Unjustifiably Endangers The Witnesses And National Security* 83

CONCLUSION 85

UNCLASSIFIED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alford v. United States,
 282 U.S. 687 (1931) 82

Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.,
 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000) 27, 28, 33

Associated Press v. NLRB,
 301 U.S. 103 (1937) 32

Branzburg v. Hayes,
 408 U.S. 665 (1972) *passim*

Brown v. Kuhlmann,
 142 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1998) 79

Central Intelligence Agency v. Sims,
 471 U.S. 159 (1985) 74, 75

Chambers v. Mississippi,
 410 U.S. 284 (1973) 78

Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004) 34

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
 501 U.S. 663 (1991) 31

Delaware v. Fensterer,
 474 U.S. 15 (1985) 78

Delaware v. Van Arsdall,
 475 U.S. 673 (1986) 79

UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

Giglio v. United States,
 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 1, 47

Haig v. Agee,
 453 U.S. 280 (1981) 45, 74, 75

Hudson v. Michigan,
 547 U.S. 586 (2006) 59

In re Shain,
 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992) 26, 28, 29, 33

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
 33 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 1994) 17

In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Scarce),
 5 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1993) 26, 27

In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Storer Communications, Inc.),
 810 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1987) 26, 27, 31, 33, 37

In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Judith Miller),
 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 26, 27, 36

In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation,
 680 F.2d 5 (1982) 46

In re Special Proceedings,
 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004) 27, 33, 37

LaRouche v. National Broadcasting Co.,
 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1986) 19, 27

Larson v. Department of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 83

Lewis v. United States,
 517 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1975) 33, 37

UNCLASSIFIED

Martinez v. Brown,
2009 WL 1585546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 79

McKevitt v. Pallasch,
339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003) 27

Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.,
621 F.2d 721, as modified, 628 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1980) 46

The New York Times Co. v. Gonzales,
459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006) 27, 39

Old Chief v. United States,
519 U.S. 172 (1997) 39, 40

Pell v. Procunier,
417 U.S. 817 (1974) 32

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978) 34

Roviaro v. United States,
353 U.S. 53 (1957) 78, 79

Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.,
417 U.S. 843 (1974) 32

Smith v. Illinois,
390 U.S. 129 (1968) 78

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980) 75

Sterling v. Tenet,
416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) 6

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999) 56

UNCLASSIFIED

Taylor v. Illinois,
 484 U.S. 400 (1988) 54, 55, 58, 59

Trammel v. United States,
 445 U.S. 40 (1980) 16, 35

United States v. Abu Ali,
 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008) *passim*

United States v. Abu Ali,
 395 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Va. 2005) 81

United States v. Alston,
 626 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2010) 65

United States v. Bollin,
 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) 17

United States v. Bonner,
 648 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2011) 39

United States v. Bryan,
 339 U.S. 323 (1950) 16

United States v. Bynum,
 3 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1993) 57

United States v. Dunford,
 148 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1998) 35

United States v. Ebersole,
 411 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2005) 43

United States v. El-Mezain,
 — F.3d —, 2011 WL 6058592 (5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2011) 80, 81

United States v. Golyansky,
 291 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2002) 55, 59, 61, 62

UNCLASSIFIED

United States v. Hammoud,
381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc) 46, 47, 54, 58, 59

United States v. Hastings,
126 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 1997) 54, 61, 63

United States v. Houston,
648 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2011) 56, 57

United States v. Kelly,
14 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 1994) 59

United States v. King,
194 F.R.D. 569 (E.D. Va. 2000) 33

United States v. Lafayette,
983 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 66

United States v. Leake,
642 F.2d 715 (4th Cir. 1981) 65

United States v. Lonetree,
35 M.J. 396 (C.M.A. 1992) 81, 82

United States v. Marzook,
412 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 81

United States v. Mathur,
624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010) 59, 61

United States v. McMillon,
14 F.3d 948 (4th Cir. 1994) 65

United States v. Moussaoui,
382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) 69, 76

United States v. Moussaoui,
591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) 68, 69

UNCLASSIFIED

United States v. Novaton,
271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001) 66

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 34

United States v. Null,
415 F.2d 1178 (4th Cir. 1969) 66

United States v. O’Hara,
301 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2002) 56, 68

United States v. Palermo,
410 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1969) 80

United States v. Phibbs,
999 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1993) 67

United States v. Presser,
844 F.2d 1275 (6th Cir. 1988) 59

United States v. Rangel,
534 F.2d 147 (9th Cir. 1976) 79

United States v. Russell,
971 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1992) 56

United States v. Sarcinelli,
667 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1982) 62, 63

United States v. Shafer,
987 F.2d 1054 (4th Cir. 1993) 63

United States v. Smith,
780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985) 68, 76, 77, 80

United States v. White,
846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988) 62

UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

United States v. Zelaya,
336 F. App'x 355 (4th Cir. 2009) 79

University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC,
493 U.S. 182 (1990) 31, 32

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 641 4

18 U.S.C. § 793 4

18 U.S.C. § 1341 4

18 U.S.C. § 1512 4

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3731 1

50 U.S.C. § 403g 75

50 U.S.C. § 421 75

Classified Information Procedures Act,
18 U.S.C. app. 3 *passim*

Intelligence Community Whistleblower Protection Act of 1998,
Pub. L. No. 105-272, tit. VII, 112 Stat. 2396 9

REGULATIONS AND RULES

28 C.F.R. §50.10(e) 17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 70

Fed. R. Evid. 608 57

UNCLASSIFIED

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mueller & Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence* (3d ed. 2007) 65

Wigmore, *Evidence* (McNaughton rev. 1961) 30

Executive Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010) 48
